Conservative Case 7.7% 11.6%

Project IRR Base Case 9.5% 13.1%

Aggressive Case 10.7% 15.1%

Conservative Case 8.3% 11.4%

Average DSCR Base Case 1.0  1.3

Aggressive Case 1.1  1.5

Conservative Case 0.8  1.0

Equity Payback
Period, years

Base Case 15  12

Aggressive Case 13  11

Conservative Case 16  14

Project Payback
Period, years

Base Case 11 11

Aggressive Case 10 9

Conservative Case 12 12

Sensitivity. Various factors affect the equity IRR of the EZ project. In order to understand the

importance of project parameters in determining the viability of the project, it is important to

carry out a sensitivity analysis. The following factors have significant effect on the equity IRR:

Prefeasibility Study of Natore Economic Zone

  13

i) Capital Cost

ii) O&M Expense

iii) Lease Rate

Each of the above factors was varied by 10% in both directions and the effects on the equity IRR
were observed.

Sensitivity of Equity IRR

Capital Cost, O&M Expense, Lease rate have been analyzed for examining their impact on IRR.

They were varied by 10% in both directions and the effects on the equity IRR were observed.

Government led Model

  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Capital Cost 11.6% 10.4% 9.3% 8.3% 7.5%

O&M Expense 9.6% 9.5% 9.3% 9.2% 9.0%

Lease Rate 3.5% 6.5% 9.3% 11.8% 14.1%

PPP Model

  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Capital Cost 17.1% 15.5% 14.0% 12.8% 11.7%

O&M Expense 14.4% 14.2% 14.0% 13.9% 13.7%

Lease Rate 6.8% 10.6% 14.0% 17.2% 20.0%

Based on reasonable assumptions, after tax equity IRRs 9.3% and 14.0% have been derived for

Government led Model and PPP Model respectively. The equity IRR varies significantly with

changing the key factors, capital cost and lease rate, whereas O&M expense variation has

insignificant effect on equity IRR.

Net Present Value (NPV): NPV has been calculated using the cost of capital/hardle rate of 9%. The

computation shows the NPV in Government led model and PPP model are Tk. million 305 PPP Tk.

million 2,656 which are positive and indicates the project is viable in both cases.

Economic Analysis: The economic IRR is 12.37% with a Benefit to Cost ratio of 1.15 considering a

[…]

PPP Model

Equity Payback
Period, years

Base Case 15  12

Aggressive Case 13  11

Conservative Case 16  14

Project Payback
Period, years

Base Case 11 11

Aggressive Case 10 9

Conservative Case 12 12

Difference of results obtained from base case and aggressive case is substantial which indicates

IRR depends on the early land take-up. Average DSCRs in all cases are more than 1 which is

satisfactory. Equity and project payback period in government led model shows the project need

more than half of the project tenure to recover the capital. PPP model is attractive in comparison

with government led model.

10.9 Sensitivity Analysis

Various factors affect the equity IRR of the project. In order to understand the importance of

each factor in determining the viability of the project, it is important to carry out a sensitivity

analysis. The following factors have been analyzed for examining their impact on the internal

rate of return:

 Capital Cost;

 O&M Expense;

 Lease rate

The above factors were varied by 10% in both directions and the effects on the equity IRR were

observed.

Table 10.10: Sensitivity to Equity IRR
Government led Model

  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Capital Cost 11.6% 10.4% 9.3% 8.3% 7.5%

O&M Expense 9.6% 9.5% 9.3% 9.2% 9.0%

Lease Rate 3.5% 6.5% 9.3% 11.8% 14.1%

PPP Model

  -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Capital Cost 17.1% 15.5% 14.0% 12.8% 11.7%

O&M Expense 14.4% 14.2% 14.0% 13.9% 13.7%

Lease Rate 6.8% 10.6% 14.0% 17.2% 20.0%

Based on reasonable assumptions, after tax equity IRRs 9.3% and 14.0% have been derived for

Government led Model and PPP Model respectively. The equity IRR varies significantly with

changing the key factors, capital cost and lease rate, whereas O&M expense variation has

insignificant effect on equity IRR.

Prefeasibility Study of Natore Economic Zone

  167

10.10 Economic Analysis

Infrastructure investment is considered as capital investment and it has a ripple effect

throughout the economy that continues to provide favorable outcome for a long time. Although

the infrastructure does not directly contribute to the production process but it is a prime